

No. 06-3108

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JANE ROE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LARRY CRAWFORD, Director of the
Missouri Department of Corrections, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, Central Division

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Kimberly A. Parker

Counsel of Record

Jessica L. Waters

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Access to Abortion Care, No Less Than Other Pregnancy-Related Care, is a Serious Medical Need for Pregnant Women	4
A. Denying Access to Abortion Care Prevents a Woman from Obtaining Pregnancy-Related Care that Can Reduce Risks to Her Health and Life	5
B. DOC’s Policy Increases Health Risks to Women Who Decide to Terminate Their Pregnancies, Even If They Are Released While Still Pregnant	9
C. Denying Pregnant Women the Ability to Decide Whether or Not to Terminate a Pregnancy is Inconsistent with Good Medical Judgment and with Standard Medical Care	11
1. Major Medical Groups Support Access to Abortion Care for Incarcerated Women.....	11
2. Major Medical Schools and Professional Associations Teach Medical Professionals the Importance of Abortion Care as Part of the Standard of Care for Pregnant Women.....	13
3. Leading Penal Standards Treat Abortion Care as a Serious Medical Need.....	16

II. DOC’s and Its *Amici*’s Characterization of Abortion as
“Elective” Does Nothing to Undermine the Fact That It is a
Serious Medical Need 18

A. Abortion Care is a Serious Medical Need 19

B. Providing Access for Abortion Care Does Not Afford
Incarcerated Women Greater Rights than Non-
Incarcerated Women 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Boretti v. Wiscomb</i> , 930 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Boyd v. Knox</i> , 47 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Brock v. Wright</i> , 315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Camberos v. Branstad</i> , 73 F.3d 174 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	23
<i>Delker v. Maass</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1390 (D. Or. 1994).....	19
<i>Doe v. Barron</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	4, 10
<i>Ellis v. Butler</i> , 890 F.2d 1001 (8th Cir. 1989).....	4, 19
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	3, 23
<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Gutierrez v. Peters</i> , 111 F.3d 1364 (7th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	10
<i>Harrison v. Barkley</i> , 219 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Hartsfield v. Colburn</i> , 371 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Henderson v. Harris</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1054 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	21
<i>Hewett v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Johnson v. Bowers</i> , 884 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1989).....	19, 22
<i>Johnson v. Busby</i> , 953 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1991)	3

<i>Koehl v. Dalsheim</i> , 85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>McGuckin v. Smith</i> , 974 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 104 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	4, 22, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Roberson v. Bradshaw</i> , 198 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 942 (W.D. Mo. 2006)	2
<i>Todaro v. Ward</i> , 565 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Warren v. Fanning</i> , 950 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Washington v. Dugger</i> , 860 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Women’s Medical Center of Providence, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1136 (D.R.I. 1982)	10
<i>Zbaraz v. Hartigan</i> , 763 F.2d 1532 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 484 U.S. 171 (1987)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, <i>Program Requirements for Residency Education in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (2005), available at http://www.acgme.org/acWebsite/downloads/RRC_progReq/220pr705.pdf	14
American Academy of Pediatrics and American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Guidelines for Perinatal Care</i> (5th ed. 2002).....	25

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Special Issues in Women’s Health, Health and Health Care of Incarcerated Adult and Adolescent Females</i> (2005)	8, 13
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>You and Your Baby: Prenatal Care, Labor and Delivery, and Postpartum Care</i> , available at http://www.acog.org/publications/patient_education/ab005.cfm (last visited Dec. 6, 2006).....	25
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Statement of Policy, <i>Abortion Policy</i> (reaffirmed July 2004).....	11
American Diabetes Association, <i>Gestational Diabetes</i> , available at http://www.diabetes.org/gestational-diabetes.jsp (last visited Dec. 6, 2006)	7
American Medical Women’s Association, Policy Statement: <i>Abortion</i> (2000), available at http://www.amwa-doc.org/index.cfm?objectId=0A5BF4D4-D567-0B25-58C7E8584C98D43B	5, 12
American Public Health Association Policy Statement: <i>Safeguarding the Right to Abortion as Reproductive Choice</i> (1989).....	12
American Public Health Association Policy Statement: <i>Support for Sexual and Reproductive Health and Rights in the United States and Abroad</i> (2003), available at http://www.apha.org/legislative/policy/policysearch/index.cfm?fuseaction=view&id=1251 (2003) (reaffirming 1989 policy)	12
American Public Health Association, <i>Standards for Health Services Correctional Institutions</i> (2003).....	13, 25, 26
Andrea P. MacKay, et al., <i>Pregnancy-Related Mortality From Preeclampsia and Eclampsia</i> , 97 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 533 (2001)	9
Ashton, D., <i>Prematurity-Infant Mortality: the Scourge Remains</i> , 16 <i>Ethn. Dis.</i> 58 (2006)	9
Association for Reproductive Health Professionals Model Curriculum (2d ed. 2004).....	13, 14

Association of Professors of Gynecology and Obstetrics, <i>Women's Health Care Competencies for Medical Students: Taking Steps to Include Sex and Gender Differences in the Curriculum</i> (2005), available at http://wheocomp.apgo.org/competency-topic.cfm?topicid=32	15
Bartlett, Linda A., et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 729 (2004).....	10
Clarke, Jennifer G., MD, et al., <i>Reproductive Health Care and Family Planning Needs Among Incarcerated Women</i> , 96 <i>Am. J. of Public Health</i> 834 (May 2006).....	8
Council on Resident Education in Obstetric and Gynecology, <i>Educational Objectives: A Core Curriculum in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (8th ed. 2005), available at http://www.gynob.emory.edu/pdf/creoeducationalobjectives.pdf (last visited Dec. 6, 2006).....	15
Cunningham, F. Gary, et al., <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (22d ed. 2005).....	7, 8
Elam-Evans, Laurie D., et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance-United States, 1999</i> , in <i>Surveillance Summaries</i> , 51 <i>MMWR</i> (No. SS-9) (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Nov. 29, 2002), available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/SS/SS5109.pdf	5
Federal Bureau of Prisons Policy: <i>Birth Control, Pregnancy, Child Placement, and Abortion</i> 6070.05(2).....	17, 18
Finer, Lawrence B., et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 <i>Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health</i> 110 (2005), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3711005.pdf	22
Freudenberg, Nicholas, <i>Adverse Effects of U.S. Jail and Prison Policies on the Health and Well-Being of Women of Color</i> , 92 <i>Am. J. of Public Health</i> 1895 (2002).....	9

Grimes, D., <i>Estimation of Pregnancy-Related Mortality Risk by Pregnancy Outcome, United States, 1991-1999</i> , 194 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 92 (2006).....	6
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Facts on Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (May 2006), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.pdf	6, 7
Jiang, H.J., et al., <i>Care of Women in U.S. Hospitals, 2000</i> , HCUP Fact Book No. 3, AHRQ Publication No. 02-0044 (Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, 2002), available at http://www.ahrq.gov/data/hcup/factbk3/factbk3.pdf	7
Knight, Marian & Emma Plugge, <i>Risk Factors for Adverse Perinatal Outcomes in Imprisoned Pregnant Women: A Systematic Review</i> , 5 <i>BMC Public Health</i> 11(2005).....	25
Knight, Marian & Emma Plugge, <i>The Outcomes of Pregnancy Among Imprisoned Women: A Systematic Review</i> , 112 <i>BJOG: An International Journal of Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1467 (2005).....	8
National Commission on Correctional Health Care, <i>Position Statement: Women's Health Care in Correctional Settings</i> (2005), available at http://www.ncchc.org/resources/statements/womenshealth2005.html	9, 16, 17, 26
<i>Pregnancy-Related Deaths Among Hispanic, Asian/Pacific Islander, and American Indian/Alaska Native Women - United States, 1991-1997</i> , 50 <i>MMWR</i> (No. 18) (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, May 11, 2001), available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/WK/MM5018.pdf	6
